REV. E
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

POWER
DOWN
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD737AQ –40°C to +85°C CERDIP Q-8
AD737BQ –40°C to +85°C CERDIP Q-8
AD737JN 0°C to 70°C PDIP N-8
AD737JR 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8
AD737JR-REEL 0°C to 70°C 13" Tape and Reel R-8
AD737JR-REEL7 0°C to 70°C 7" Tape and Reel R-8
AD737JR-5 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8
AD737JR-5-REEL 0°C to 70°C 13" Tape and Reel R-8
AD737JR-5-REEL7 0°C to 70°C 7" Tape and Reel R-8
AD737KN 0°C to 70°C PDIP N-8
AD737KR 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8
AD737KR-REEL 0°C to 70°C 13" Tape and Reel R-8
AD737KR-REEL7 0°C to 70°C 7" Tape and Reel R-8
REV. E
Typical Performance Characteristics–AD737
–5–
SUPPLY VOLTAGE (�V)
A
D
D
IT
IO
N
A
L
 E
R
R
O
R
 (
%
 o
f
R
ea
d
in
g
)
–0.5
0 2 164 6 8 10 12 14
–0.3
–0.1
0.1
0.3
0.5
0.7
0
VIN = 200mV rms
SINE WAVE @ 1kHz
CAV = 100�F
CF = 22�F
TPC 1. Additional Error vs.
Supply Voltage
FREQUENCY (kHz)

	SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	ORDERING GUIDE
	PIN CONFIGURATION
	Typical Performance Characteristics
	CALCULATING SETTLING TIME USING TPC 14
	TYPES OF AC MEASUREMENT
	AD737 THEORY OF OPERATION
	RMS MEASUREMENT—CHOOSING THE OPTIMUM VALUE FOR CAV
	RAPID SETTLING TIMES VIA THE AVERAGE OPTIONAL RETURN PATH
RESPONDING CONNECTION